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Water Filtration System



Thank You for Choosing KOHLER

Need help? Contact our Customer Care Center.

USA/Canada: 1-800-4KOHLER (1-800-456-4537)

Mexico: 001-800-456-4537

For service parts information, visit kohler.com/serviceparts.

For care and cleaning information, visit kohler.com/clean.
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Warranty

This product is covered under the KOHLER® One-Year Limited Warranty, found at
kohler.com/warranty.

For a hardcopy of warranty terms, contact the Customer Care Center.

Important Information

WARNING: When using electrical products, basic precautions should
always be followed, including the following:

WARNING: Risk of electric shock. Disconnect the power before servicing.

WARNING: Risk of personal injury. Do not use on water that is
microbiologically unsafe or of unknown quality without adequate disinfection
before or after this filter system. Systems certified for cyst reduction may be
used on disinfected waters that may contain filterable cysts.

CAUTION: Risk of product damage. This product contains sensitive
electronic components. Do not store open containers of chemical or cleaning
products near this product.

NOTICE: Read this entire manual thoroughly to prevent personal injury and
property damage during installation and use of this product.

NOTICE: Turn OFF the water supply to the filter head, and remove the filter
cartridge if it will be unattended for an extended period of time (approximately 4
weeks or more). Store the filter cartridge in a sealed bag in the refrigerator to
maximize the remaining filter capacity.

Contaminants or other substances removed or reduced by this filtration system may
not be present in your water. Refer to the Performance Data Sheet (included) for
contaminants and reduction performance.

System is not intended to convert wastewater or raw sewage into drinking water.

Flush the filter system thoroughly after prolonged periods of nonuse. Allow the
water to flow for 5 or 6 minutes before use.
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For conditions of use and replacement cartridges, refer to this guide and the
Performance Data Sheet.

Record the installation date on the filter head, each filter cartridge, and in the space
below.

Installation date:______________

System Specifications

Model: K-21371 Aquifer® Refine

Flow Rate: 0.65 gpm (2.46 lpm)

Capacity: 792 gallons (3,000 L)

Operating Pressure: 40 psi (276 kPa) - 120 psi (827) kPa

Operating Temperature: 33°F (0.5°C) - 100° (37.8°C)

Replacement Cartridge Type

K-21372 Carbon Block CTO Filter

K-21373 Carbon Block VOC Filter

K-21374 Ultra Filter

See the Performance Data Sheet for individual contaminants and reductions
performance.

This system conforms to NSF/ANSI 42, 401, and NSF Protocol P231 for the specific
performance claims as certified and substantiated by test data.

The compounds certified under NSF/ANSI 401 have been deemed as emerging
contaminants.

Filter Cartridge Maintenance

Replace the filter cartridges every 6 months, when the capacity has been exceeded, or
when a noticeable decrease in water flow is observed.
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This system contains a Performance Indicator Device (PID) that monitors the life of
the filter cartridges. The filter's life runs out when it reaches its maximum lifespan or
has exceeded its capacity.

Filter Lifespan Capacity

Carbon Block CTO Filter 6 months 792 gallons (3,000 L)

Carbon Block VOC Filter 6 months 792 gallons (3,000 L)

Ultra Filter 12 months 792 gallons (3,000 L)

The PID features colored LED lights on the front panel that correspond to each filter.

• Yellow = 10% filter life remaining
• Red = 5% filter life remaining

Filter cartridge replacement will not require that the tubing is disconnected. If it is
necessary to disconnect the tubing, follow this procedure:

Turn OFF the cold water supply.

Turn ON the faucet to relieve pressure and drain water from the line.

Firmly press in the collar around the fitting while using your hand to pull the
tubing free.

Inspect the tubing for damage or crimping.
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1. Prepare the Cartridges

O-Rings

Cap

Lift up the filtration system access panel and tilt forward to remove.

Remove and discard the cap from the filter cartridge.

Inspect the filter cartridge for damage.

Verify that the three O-rings are present and positioned correctly in the grooves.

Repeat for the remaining filter cartridges.
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2. Install the Cartridges

Filter Cartridge
Key

Filter Head

Blue

Pink

Green

New Cartridge Conditioning

NOTE: The filter cartridges require conditioning prior to use to remove air and
carbon particles. The filter cartridges will be arranged differently for cartridge
conditioning than when the cartridges are in use.

NOTE: The filter cartridges will only engage into the filter head one way. Do not
force the components.

Install the filter cartridges in the "New Cartridge Conditioning" arrangement.

Align the filter cartridge with the label to the left.

Press upward so the filter cartridge key engages into the filter head.

Rotate the filter cartridge counterclockwise 90° until it stops and is securely
engaged into the filter head.

Repeat for the remaining filter cartridges.
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3. Condition the Cartridges

Check all connections for leaks.

Run water through the faucet for 10 minutes to remove any air and carbon
particles from the system.

Leave the faucet partially open to allow excess water to flow during cartridge
removal.

NOTE: During cartridge removal, dripping or spray may occur as pressure is
released from the system.

Place a towel under the filter heads to catch any dripping water.

Remove the cartridge on the left first, then remove the middle cartridge. Do not
remove the cartridge on the right.

1410821-5-B 8 Kohler Co.



4. Install the Cartridges for Use

Green

BluePink

Cartridges In Use

Reinstall the filter cartridges in the "Cartridges In Use" arrangement, as shown.

Slide the access panel into the three notches at the bottom of the filtration unit.

Push the access panel forward to reinstall it to the filtration system.
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System Setup

Reset the Filter Cycle

Press and hold the button for each corresponding filter for 3 seconds to initiate the
new filter cycle.

The filter cycle is reset when the LED light turns green.

Leak Detection
NOTE: The filtration system comes equipped with a leak detection alarm.
NOTE: The leak detection alarm can be disabled for 5 minute intervals. The water
must be cleaned from under the filtration system in order for the alarm not to sound
again.

To disable the alarm, press and hold the top and middle button simultaneously
for 5 seconds.

KOHLER Konnect

Refer to the Quick Reference Guide provided with the filtration system to use the
KOHLER Konnect features.
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Troubleshooting

This troubleshooting guide is for general aid only. For warranty service, contact your
dealer, wholesale distributor, or call 1-800-4KOHLER.

Symptoms Probable Cause Recommended Action

1. Water leaks
between the
filter head and
the filter
cartridge.

A. The O-rings are
damaged, dirty,
or out of place.

A. Turn off the water supply, and
relieve water pressure. Remove the
filter cartridge and inspect the O-
rings for damage or debris, and
ensure that the O-rings are in place.
Reinstall the filter cartridge, turn on
the water supply, and check for
water leakage.

2. Water leaks at
a tubing
connection.

A. Tubing is not cut
square, or is
damaged or
crimped.

A. Turn off the water supply, and
relieve water pressure. Press in the
collar around the fitting at the leak,
and pull the tubing to remove. Use a
sharp utility knife to cut 1/2" (13
mm) off the end of the tubing.
Reinsert the tubing into the fitting.
Turn on the water supply and check
for leakage.

3. Water leaks at
a threaded
connection.

A. The connection
is damaged or
dirty.

A. Turn off the water supply, and
relieve water pressure. Disconnect
the fitting, and inspect the seal for
damage or debris. Remove any
debris or replace the damaged
fitting. Securely reconnect the fitting,
but do not overtighten. Turn on the
water supply and check for leakage.
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This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the

receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

RF Exposure Warning

This transmitter with its antenna complies with FCC’s RF exposure limits for general
population/uncontrolled exposure. This device must not be co-located or operated in
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. This device should be operated
with a minimum distance of 7-7/8″ (200 mm) between the radiator and your body.

CONTAINS IC: 451I-CC3235MOD

This device contains license-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s license-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
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This transmitter with its antenna complies with Industry Canada RF Exposure Limits
for General Population/Uncontrolled Exposure.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
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1. This device may not cause interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.



Guía del usuario
Système de filtration d’eau
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Merci d'avoir choisi KOHLER

Besoin d'aide? Appeler notre centre de services à la clientèle.

USA/Canada : 1-800-4KOHLER (1-800-456-4537)

Mexique : 001-800-456-4537

Pour tout renseignement sur les pièces de rechange, visiter le site kohler.com/
serviceparts.

Pour des renseignements sur l'entretien et le nettoyage, visiter le site kohler.com/
clean.
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Garantie

Ce produit est couvert sous la Garantie limitée d'un an KOHLER®, fournie sur le
site kohler.com/warranty.

Pour obtenir une copie imprimée des termes de la garantie, s'adresser au centre de
service à la clientèle.

Informations Importantes

AVERTISSEMENT: Lors de l'utilisation de produits électriques, toujours
observer les précautions de base, notamment :

AVERTISSEMENT: Risque d'électrocution. Déconnecter l'alimentation
électrique avant d`effectuer un entretien ou une réparation.

AVERTISSEMENT: Risk of personal injury. Do not use on water that is
microbiologically unsafe or of unknown quality without adequate disinfection
before or after this filter system. Systems certified for cyst reduction may be
used on disinfected waters that may contain filterable cysts.

ATTENTION: Risque d'endommagement du produit. Ce produit contient
des composants électroniques sensibles. Ne pas entreposer des récipients de
produits chimiques ou de nettoyage ouverts près de ce produit.

AVIS: Read this entire manual thoroughly to prevent personal injury and property
damage during installation and use of this product.

AVIS: Turn OFF the water supply to the filter head, and remove the filter cartridge if
it will be unattended for an extended period of time (approximately 4 weeks or
more). Store the filter cartridge in a sealed bag in the refrigerator to maximize the
remaining filter capacity.

Les contaminants ou d'autres substances éliminés ou réduits par ce système de
filtration pourraient ne pas être présents dans votre eau. Consulter la fiche technique
sur la performance (incluse) en ce qui concerne les contaminants et la performance de
réduction.

Ce système n'est pas destiné à convertir les eaux usées ou les eaux d'égout brutes en
eau potable.
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Purger le système du filtre au complet après des périodes prolongées de non
utilisation. Laisser l'eau s'écouler pendant 5 ou 6 minutes avant utilisation.

Pour les conditions d'utilisation et les pièces de rechange, consulter ce guide ainsi que
la fiche technique sur la performance.

Enregistrer la date d'installation sur la tête du filtre, chaque cartouche de filtre, et
dans l’espace ci-dessous.

Date d'installation :______________

Spécifications du système

Modèle : K-21371 Aquifer® Refine

Débit : 0,65 gpm (2,46 lpm)

Capacité : 792 gallons (3 000 L)

Pression de fonctionnement : 40 psi (276 kPa) - 120 psi (827) kPa

Température de fonctionnement : 33°F (0,5°C) - 100° (37,8°C)

Cartouche de rechange Type

K-21372 Filtre bloc au charbon CTO

K-21373 Filtre bloc au charbon COV

K-21374 Ultrafiltre

Consulter la fiche technique sur la performance en ce qui concerne les contaminants
individuels et la performance de réduction.

Ce système est conforme aux normes NSF/ANSI 42, 401, et au protocole NSF P231
pour les allégations de performance spécifiques tel que certifié et corroboré par les
données de test.

Les composés certifiés sous la norme NSF/ANSI 401 ont été présumés être des
contaminants émergents.
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Entretien des cartouches de filtre

Remplacer les cartouches de filtre tous les 6 mois, lorsque la capacité a été dépassée,
ou lorsque l'on observe une réduction perceptible dans le débit d'eau.

Ce système comprend un dispositif d’indication de la performance (PID) qui surveille
la durée de vie des cartouches de filtre. La durée de vie du filtre arrive à sa fin lorsque
celui-ci atteint sa durabilité ou a dépassé sa capacité.

Filtre Durabilité Capacité

Filtre bloc au charbon CTO 6 mois 792 gallons (3 000 L)

Filtre bloc au charbon COV 6 mois 792 gallons (3 000 L)

Ultrafiltre 12 mois 792 gallons (3 000 L)

Des voyants DEL correspondant à chaque filtre sont situés sur le panneau du
dispositif d’indication de la performance.

• Jaune = 10% de durée de vie du filtre restant
• Rouge = 5% de durée de vie du filtre restant

Il ne sera pas nécessaire de déconnecter la tubulure pour remplacer la cartouche du
filtre. Suivre la procédure ci-dessous s’il est nécessaire de déconnecter la tubulure :

Couper l'alimentation en eau froide.

Ouvrir le robinet pour alléger la pression et vider l’eau de la conduite.

Enfoncer fermement le collier autour du raccord tout en utilisant la main pour 
libérer la tubulure.

Inspecter la tubulure pour y rechercher des dommages ou des pincements 
éventuels.
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1. Préparer les cartouches

Joints
toriques

Capuchon

Soulever le panneau d'accès du système de filtration et le basculer vers l'avant
pour le retirer.

Retirer et jeter le capuchon de la cartouche du filtre.

Inspecter la cartouche du filtre pour y déceler des dommages éventuels.

Vérifier que les joints toriques sont présents et qu'ils sont positionnés
correctement dans la rainure.

Répéter pour les autres cartouches de filtre.
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2. Installer les cartouches

Clavette de
cartouche de filtre

Tête
de filtre

Bleu

Rose

Vert

Conditionnement de
cartouche neuve

REMARQUE: The filter cartridges require conditioning prior to use to remove air
and carbon particles. The filter cartridges will be arranged differently for cartridge
conditioning than when the cartridges are in use.

REMARQUE: The filter cartridges will only engage into the filter head one way. Do
not force the components.

Installer les cartouches de filtre selon la disposition « Conditionnement des
cartouches ».

Aligner la cartouche de filtre avec l’étiquette à gauche.

Appuyer vers le haut de manière à ce que la clavette de cartouche de filtre soit
engagée dans la tête du filtre.

Tourner la cartouche du filtre de 90 degrés dans le sens antihoraire, jusqu'à ce
qu'elle s'arrête et soit engagée en toute sécurité dans la tête du filtre.

Répéter pour les autres cartouches de filtre.
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3. Conditionner les cartouches

Inspecter tous les raccords pour y rechercher des fuites éventuelles.

Faire couler l'eau par le robinet pendant 10 minutes pour éliminer tout l'air et
toutes les particules de carbone du système.

Laisser le robinet ouvert partiellement afin de permettre à l’excès d’eau de
s’écouler pendant le retrait de la cartouche.

REMARQUE: During cartridge removal, dripping or spray may occur as pressure is
released from the system.

Poser une serviette sous les têtes de filtre pour recueillir tout égouttement d’eau.

Retirer la cartouche sur la gauche en premier, puis retirer la cartouche du milieu.
Ne pas retirer la cartouche à droite.
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4. Installer les cartouches à utiliser

Vert

BleuRose

Cartouches en cours d'utilisation

Réinstaller les cartouches de filtre selon la disposition « Cartouches en cours
d’utilisation ».

Glisser le panneau d’accès dans les trois encoches dans le fond de l’unité de
filtration.

Pousser le panneau d'accès vers l'avant pour le réinstaller sur le système de
filtration.
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Configuration du système

Réinitialiser le cycle du filtre

Appuyer sur le bouton et continuer à appuyer pendant 3 secondes pour chaque
filtre correspondant pour réinitialiser le cycle du nouveau filtre.

Le cycle du filtre est réinitialisé lorsque le voyant DEL s’allume en vert.

Détection de fuites
REMARQUE: The filtration system comes equipped with a leak detection alarm.
REMARQUE: The leak detection alarm can be disabled for 5 minute intervals. The
water must be cleaned from under the filtration system in order for the alarm not to
sound again.

Pour désactiver l’alarme, appuyer et continuer à appuyer simultanément pendant
5 secondes sur les boutons du haut et du milieu.

KOHLER Konnect

Consulter le guide de référence rapide fourni avec le système de filtration pour
utiliser les fonctions KOHLER Konnect.
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Dépannage

This troubleshooting guide is for general aid only. For warranty service, contact your
dealer, wholesale distributor, or call 1-800-4KOHLER.

Symptômes Cause probable Action recommandée

1. Fuites d'eau
entre la tête
du filtre et la
cartouche du
filtre.

A. Les joints
toriques sont
endommagés,
encrassés ou
délogés.

A. Couper l'alimentation en eau et
libérer la pression d'eau. Retirer la
cartouche du filtre et inspecter les
joints toriques pour y rechercher des
dommages ou des débris éventuels
et assurer que les joints toriques sont
en place. Réinstaller la cartouche du
filtre, ouvrir l'alimentation en eau et
vérifier qu'il n'y a pas de fuites
d'eau.

2. Fuites d'eau
au niveau du
raccord de la
tubulure.

A. La tubulure n'est
pas coupée
d’équerre ou elle
est endommagée
ou pincée.

A. Couper l'alimentation en eau et
libérer la pression d'eau. Enfoncer le
collier autour du raccord au niveau
de la fuite et tirer sur la tubulure
pour la retirer. Utiliser un couteau
tout usage tranchant pour couper
1/2 po (13 mm) de l'extrémité de la
tubulure. Réinsérer la tubulure dans
le raccord. Ouvrir l'alimentation en
eau et rechercher des fuites
éventuelles.

3. Fuites d'eau
au niveau de
la connexion
filetée.

A. La connexion est
endommagée ou
encrassée.

A. Couper l'alimentation en eau et
libérer la pression d'eau.
Déconnecter le raccord et inspecter
le joint d'étanchéité pour y
rechercher des dommages ou des
débris. Retirer tous les débris ou
remplacer le raccord endommagé.
Reconnecter le raccord en toute
sécurité, mais ne pas serrer
excessivement. Ouvrir l'alimentation
en eau et rechercher des fuites
éventuelles.
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Conformité du produit
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CONTIENT L’ID FCC : Z64-CC3235MOD

Ce dispositif est conforme à la section 15 des réglementations de la FCC. 
L'utilisation est assujettie aux deux conditions suivantes :

1. Ce dispositif ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences nuisibles, et

2. Ce dispositif doit tolérer les interférences reçues, y compris celles qui risquent de
provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Tous changements ou modifications non expressément approuvés par la partie 
responsable garantissant la conformité pourraient annuler le droit à l'utilisateur 
d'opérer cet équipement.

Ce dispositif a été testé et est considéré conforme aux limitations d'un dispositif 
numérique de classe B, selon la section 15 des réglementations FCC. Ces limites sont 
conçues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre toute interférence nuisible 
dans une installation résidentielle. Ce dispositif génère, utilise et peut émettre une 
énergie de radiofréquence et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux 
instructions, pourrait créer des interférences nuisibles aux communications par radio. 
Cependant, il n'est pas garanti qu'aucune interférence n'aura lieu dans une 
installation particulière. Si cet équipement cause des interférences radio nuisibles à la 
réception de radio ou de télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé en éteignant 
l'équipement et en le rallumant, l'utilisateur est encouragé à essayer de rectifier cette 
interférence par l'un des moyens suivants :

• Réorienter ou changer l'emplacement de l'antenne de réception.
• Augmenter la séparation entre l'équipement et le récepteur.
• Brancher l'équipement sur une prise d'un circuit différent de celui auquel le
récepteur est connecté.
• Consulter le concessionnaire ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir
de l'assistance.

Avertissement d'exposition RF

Cet émetteur et son antenne sont conformes aux limites d'exposition RF de la FCC 
pour le public général/l'exposition non contrôlée. Ce dispositif ne doit pas être co-
localisé ou opéré avec toute autre antenne ou tout autre émetteur. Il doit être utilisé 
en laissant une distance minimale de 7-7/8 po (200 mm) entre le radiateur et votre 
corps.

COMPREND l’IC : 451I-CC3235MOD
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1. L'utilisation est assujettie aux deux conditions suivantes :

2. Cet appareil doit tolérer les interférences reçues, y compris celles qui risquent
de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.
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Cet émetteur et son antenne sont conformes aux limites d'exposition RF d'Industrie 
Canada pour le public général/l'exposition non contrôlée.

Cet appareillage numérique de classe B est conforme à la norme canadienne 
ICES-003.

F
R

Ce dispositif comprend un ou plusieurs émetteurs/récepteurs exemptés de licence 
conformes aux normes RSS d'exemption de licence de Innovation, Science and 
Economic Development Canada.

L'utilisation est assujettie aux deux conditions suivantes :



Guía del usuario
Sistema de filtración de agua
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Gracias por elegir productos KOHLER

¿Necesita ayuda? Comuníquese con nuestro Centro de Atención al Cliente.

EE.UU./Canadá: 1-800-4KOHLER (1-800-456-4537)

México: 001-800-456-4537

Para consultar información sobre piezas de repuesto, visite kohler.com/serviceparts.

Para consultar información de cuidado y limpieza, visite kohler.com/clean.
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Garantía

A este producto lo cubre la Garantía limitada de un año de KOHLER®, que puede
consultarse en kohler.com/warranty.

Solicite una copia en papel de los términos de la garantía al Centro de Atención al
Cliente.

Información importante

AVISO: Al usar aparatos eléctricos siempre cumpla las precauciones básicas,
como las siguientes:

AVISO: Riesgo de sacudidas eléctricas. Desconecte el suministro eléctrico
antes de dar servicio.

AVISO: Risk of personal injury. Do not use on water that is microbiologically
unsafe or of unknown quality without adequate disinfection before or after
this filter system. Systems certified for cyst reduction may be used on
disinfected waters that may contain filterable cysts.

PRECAUCIÓN: Riesgo de daños al producto. Este producto tiene
componentes electrónicos sensibles. No almacene recipientes abiertos de
productos químicos o de limpieza cerca de este producto.

AVISO: Read this entire manual thoroughly to prevent personal injury and property
damage during installation and use of this product.

AVISO: Turn OFF the water supply to the filter head, and remove the filter cartridge
if it will be unattended for an extended period of time (approximately 4 weeks or
more). Store the filter cartridge in a sealed bag in the refrigerator to maximize the
remaining filter capacity.

Es posible que su agua no contenga contaminantes u otras sustancias que este sistema
de filtración elimina o reduce. Consulte contaminantes y reducción de rendimiento
en la hoja de datos de rendimiento (que incluimos).

El sistema no tiene el propósito de convertir en agua potable el agua de desecho o el
agua residual sin tratar.
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Deje correr agua para enjuagar bien el sistema de filtro después de periodos
prolongados de no usarlo. Antes de usarlo, deje que fluya agua durante
5 o 6 minutos.

En esta guía y en la hoja de datos de rendimiento consulte las condiciones de uso y
las piezas de repuesto.

Registre la fecha de instalación en la cabeza de filtro, en cada cartucho de filtro y en el
siguiente espacio.

Fecha de instalación:______________

Especificaciones del sistema

Modelo: K-21371 Aquifer® Refine

Flujo: 0,65 gal/min (2,46 L/m)

Capacidad: 792 galones (3000 litros)

Presión de funcionamiento: 40 psi (276 kPa) - 120 psi (827 kPa)

Temperatura de funcionamiento: 33°F (0,5°C) - 100° (37,8°C)

Cartucho de repuesto Tipo

K-21372 Filtro de bloque de carbón para sabor y
olor a cloro

K-21373 Filtro de bloque de carbón para
compuestos orgánicos volátiles

K-21374 Ultra filtro

Consulte contaminantes en particular y rendimiento de reducciones en la hoja de
datos de rendimiento.

Este sistema satisface las normas NSF/ANSI 42 y 401 y el protocolo P231 de NSF en lo
que se refiere a declaraciones específicas de desempeño, como lo certifican y
corroboran datos de pruebas.

Los compuestos certificados de acuerdo a NSF/ANSI 401 se consideran
contaminantes emergentes.
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Mantenimiento de cartuchos de filtro

Cambie los cartuchos de filtro cada 6 meses, cuando se haya excedido su capacidad, o
cuando se observe una disminución notable en el flujo.

Este sistema contiene un dispositivo indicador de desempeño (PID por sus siglas en
inglés) que monitorea la vida útil de los cartuchos de filtro. La vida útil de los filtros
termina cuando alcanzan su límite establecido o cuando se excede su capacidad.

Filtro Límite de vida útil Capacidad

Filtro de bloque de carbón
para sabor y olor a cloro

6 meses 792 galones (3000 litros)

Filtro de bloque de carbón
para compuestos orgánicos
volátiles

6 meses 792 galones (3000 litros)

Ultra filtro 12 meses 792 galones (3000 litros)

El dispositivo indicador de desempeño tiene diodos de colores en el panel frontal,
que corresponden a cada uno de los filtros.

• Amarillo = 10 % de vida útil restante en el filtro
• Rojo = 5 % de vida útil restante en el filtro

No es necesario desconectar las mangueras para cambiar los cartuchos de filtro. Si
llegara a ser necesario desconectar las mangueras, siga este procedimiento:

Cierre el suministro de agua fría.

Abra la grifería para liberar la presión y drenar el agua de la línea.

Oprima con firmeza en el collarín alrededor del conector mientras tira de la 
manguera con la mano para soltarla.

Revise las mangueras para asegurarse de que no estén torcidas ni aplastadas.
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1. Prepare los cartuchos

Arosellos

Tapa

Levante el panel de acceso del sistema de filtración, y colúmpielo hacia adelante
para sacarlo.

Retire y deseche la tapa de cada cartucho de filtro.

Revise si el cartucho de filtro está dañado.

Verifique que los arosellos estén bien colocados en las ranuras.

Repita esto con el resto de los cartuchos de filtro.
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2. Instale los cartuchos

Chaveta de 
cartucho de filtro

Cabeza
de filtro

Azul

Rosa

Verde

Acondicionamiento
de cartuchos nuevos

NOTA: The filter cartridges require conditioning prior to use to remove air and
carbon particles. The filter cartridges will be arranged differently for cartridge
conditioning than when the cartridges are in use.

NOTA: The filter cartridges will only engage into the filter head one way. Do not
force the components.

Instale los cartuchos de filtro como se describe en "Acondicionamiento de
cartuchos".

Alinee cada cartucho de filtro con la etiqueta hacia la izquierda.

Oprima hacia arriba, de forma que la chaveta de cada cartucho de filtro encaje en
la cabeza de filtro.

Gire con la mano el cartucho de filtro hacia la izquierda 90° hasta que se detenga y
quede bien fijo en la cabeza de filtro.

Repita esto con el resto de los cartuchos de filtro.
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3. Acondicionamiento de cartuchos

Revise que no haya fugas en las conexiones.

Deje correr agua por la grifería durante 10 minutos para eliminar el aire y las
partículas de carbón del sistema.

Deje la grifería parcialmente abierta para permitir que el exceso de agua fluya
mientras retira los cartuchos.

NOTA: During cartridge removal, dripping or spray may occur as pressure is
released from the system.

Coloque un paño bajo la cabeza de filtro para recolectar el agua que pudiera
gotear.

Primero retire el cartucho de la izquierda y luego el del centro. No retire el
cartucho de la derecha.
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4. Instale los cartuchos de filtro para ser usados

Verde

AzulRosa

Cartuchos en uso

Instale los cartuchos de filtro en el orden indicado en "Cartuchos en uso".

Deslice el panel de acceso en las 3 muescas en la parte inferior de la unidad de
filtrado.

Empuje el panel de acceso hacia adelante para volverlo a instalar en el sistema de
filtración.
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Configuración del sistema

Restablezca el ciclo de filtrado

Oprima y sostenga oprimido el botón de cada filtro correspondiente durante
3 segundos para iniciar el nuevo ciclo de filtrado.

El ciclo de filtrado se restablece cuando la luz del diodo se ilumina en verde.

Detección de fugas
NOTA: The filtration system comes equipped with a leak detection alarm.
NOTA: The leak detection alarm can be disabled for 5 minute intervals. The water
must be cleaned from under the filtration system in order for the alarm not to sound
again.

Para desactivar la alarma, oprima y sostenga oprimidos los botones superior y
central simultáneamente durante 5 segundos.

KOHLER Konnect

Para usar las funciones KOHLER Konnect consulte la Guía de referencia rápida,
que se entrega junto con el sistema de filtración.
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Resolución de problemas

Esta guía de resolución de problemas está diseñada únicamente como ayuda general.
Para obtener servicio de garantía, comuníquese con su concesionario, su distribuidor
mayorista, o llame al 1-800-4KOHLER.

Síntomas Causa probable Acción recomendada

1. Se fuga agua
entre la cabeza
de filtro y un
cartucho de
filtro.

A. Los arosellos
están dañados,
sucios o fuera de
su lugar.

A. Cierre el suministro de agua y libere
la presión de agua. Retire el
cartucho de filtro y revise los
arosellos para ver si están dañados o
si tienen desperdicios, y asegúrese
de que los arosellos estén en su
lugar Vuelva a instalar el cartucho
de filtro, abra el suministro de agua,
y revise que no haya fugas de agua.

2. Se fuga agua
en una
conexión de
manguera.

A. La manguera no
está bien
cortada, o está
dañada o
aplastada.

A. Cierre el suministro de agua y libere
la presión de agua. Oprima el
collarín alrededor del conector que
tiene la fuga, y tire de la manguera
para retirarla. Con una navaja con
buen filo recorte 1/2" (13 mm) del
extremo de la manguera. Vuelva a
introducir la manguera en el
conector. Abra el suministro de agua
y verifique que no haya fugas.

3. Se fuga agua
en una
conexión
roscada.

A. La conexión está
sucia o dañada.

A. Cierre el suministro de agua y libere
la presión de agua. Desconecte el
conector, y revise que el sello no esté
dañado ni tenga desperdicios. Retire
los desperdicios o cambie el conector
dañado. Vuelva a conectar con
firmeza el conector, pero no lo
apriete demasiado. Abra el
suministro de agua y verifique que
no haya fugas.
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Conformidad del producto
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CONTIENE FCC ID: Z64-CC3235MOD

Este dispositivo cumple lo establecido en la sección 15 de las normas de la FCC. La 
operación de este dispositivo está sujeta a las siguientes 2 condiciones:

1. Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencia perjudicial, y

2. Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia que reciba, incluida la
interferencia que pudiera causar funcionamiento no deseado.

Cualquier modificación o cambio sin aprobación expresa de la parte responsable del 
cumplimiento podría invalidar el derecho del usuario a utilizar el equipo.

Este equipo ha sido probado, y se ha encontrado que satisface los límites de un 
aparato digital Clase B, de acuerdo a la sección 15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos 
límites están diseñados para proveer protección razonable contra interferencia 
perjudicial en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede radiar 
energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza en cumplimiento de las 
instrucciones, puede causar interferencia perjudicial a las comunicaciones de radio. 
Sin embargo, no se garantiza que la interferencia no pudiera ocurrir en una 
instalación en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencia perjudicial a la recepción 
de radio o televisión, lo que se puede determinar al encender y apagar el equipo, se le 
recomienda al usuario que trate de corregir la interferencia mediante una de las 
siguientes medidas:

• Cambiar la orientación o el lugar de la antena receptora.
• Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
• Conectar el equipo a un tomacorriente en un circuito diferente al que utiliza el

receptor.
• Consultar al distribuidor o a un técnico con experiencia en radio/televisión para

obtener ayuda.

Advertencia sobre exposición a radiofrecuencias

Este transmisor con su antena cumple los límites de exposición de radiofrecuencia 
(RF) de la FCC para la exposición no controlada/población general. Este dispositivo 
no debe ubicarse ni hacerse funcionar con ninguna otra antena o transmisor. Este 
dispositivo se debe usar a una distancia mínima de 7-7/8″ (200 mm) entre el radiador 
y un cuerpo humano.

CONTIENE IC: 451I-CC3235MOD
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1. Este dispositivo no debe causar interferencia, y

2. Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluida la interferencia
que pueda causar funcionamiento no deseado.
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Este transmisor con su antena cumple los límites de exposición de radiofrecuencia 
(RF) de la Industria de Canadá para la exposición no controlada/población general.

Este aparato digital Clase B cumple la norma canadiense ICES-003.
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Este dispositivo contiene transmisores/receptores exentos de licencia que cumplen 
las Especificaciones Normativas de Radio de Canadá (RSS), exentos de licencia, de 
Desarrollo Económico, de Ciencias e Innovación.

La operación de este dispositivo está sujeta a las siguientes 2 condiciones:
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